

01.12.2023.

Crt. No.21

Item No.1

KB

**F.M.A. 250 of 2008  
with  
IA No. CAN 1 of 2011  
(Old No.CAN 5812 of 2011)**

**Smt. Nanima Chowdhury & Ors.  
Vs.  
Smt. Basanti Chowdhury & Ors.**

Mr. Rabindrea Nath Mahato

Mr. Aritra Sankar Ray

... For the appellant in both  
the matters.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants submits that in respect of respondent nos.5 and 6 he has deposited postal cost, which is much higher than the talabana cost.

Learned counsel also submits that in respect of respondent nos. 5 and 6 he has already deposited written up notice forms.

In this regard, he prays for accepting the amount deposited as postal cost as because that will enable the parties to have the track report.

In respect of respondent nos. 4a, 4b and 4c, learned counsel for the appellants submits that he will deposit the postal cost along with written up notice forms so that in respect of these respondents also track report can be obtained.

Let the postal cost be accepted in respect of the respondent nos. 4a, 4b and 4c, 5 and 6 along with written up notice forms, which are yet to be submitted.

Department is directed to accept the same and take steps immediately.

Let the report be furnished on or before 4<sup>th</sup> January, 2024.

Let the matter appear on **5<sup>th</sup> January, 2024** under the heading "**Application**".

All parties to act in terms of a copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)**